

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 4030 OF 14TH FEBRUARY, 1957. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 118. THE VILLAGE AUTHORITIES LAW. CAP. 256 AND LAWS 17 OF 1951 AND 60 OF 1955.

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 18.

JOHN HARDING,

Governor.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the boundaries of the villages of Pano Platres and Kato Platres in the District of Limassol :

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 18 of Cap. 256. the Village Authorities Law and of every other power and authority enabling 17 of 1951 me in that behalf, I, the Governor, do hereby proclaim that from and after 60 of 1955. the 1st day of February, 1957, the area described in the Schedule hereto, heretofore reckoned within the boundaries of the village of Kato Platres shall form part of the lands of the village of Pano Platres and that the boundaries of the said villages of Pano Platres and Kato Platres shall be altered accordingly.

SCHEDULE.

Area to be transferred from Kato Platres village to Pano Platres village. The boundary commences at the most northern point of plot No. 83/2 of the Government Survey Plan No. XLVII.3, locality "Kaloshi", which point is on the boundary of the Troodos Main State Forest and proceeds south-eastwards and north-eastwards along the said forest boundary to the forest cairn No. 294, which cairn is on the boundary between the villages of Pano Platres and Kato Platres; thence southwards and south-westwards along the said village boundary to the most eastern point of plot No. 385 of the Government Survey Plan No. XLVII.11; thence westwards and northwards along the boundaries of and including the said plot, plots Nos. 387/2, 388/1, 388/2, 390/3, 390/2, 392, 395 and 398 of the said plan, plots Nos. 104.1 and 83/2 of the Government Survey Plan No. XLVII.3 to the point of commencement, all which said boundary is shown edged in red on the Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1658.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the Colony at Nicosia this 31st day of January, 1957.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN.

(M.P. 1334/49/2.)